

## **JANUARY 28, 2015 HEARINGS**

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**ADAM DAUGHERTY & ROBERT BROWN**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Adam Daugherty & Robert Brown shall pay a civil penalty of \$200.00 per day for 23 days and after previous payments made are deducted leaving a balance of \$4,250.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Adam Daugherty & Robert Brown to prevent them from performing work in violation. Adam Daugherty & Robert Brown shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**CAREY & BRITTNEY YOUNG**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Carey & Brittney Young shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 90 days reduced to \$150.00 per day for a total of \$13,500.00 if they pay the judgment obtained by the homeowner in this matter and pay this penalty within 12 months for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Carey & Brittney Young to prevent them from performing work in violation. Carey & Brittney Young shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**NICHOLE DEBRA JEFFREY & J.C. COOLEY & DUSTY LEE JOLES & WALTER HARRISON**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Nichole Debra Jeffrey & J.C. Cooley & Dusty Lee Joles & Walter Harrison shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 for 24 days for a total of \$9,600.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Nichole Debra Jeffrey & J.C. Cooley & Dusty Lee Joles & Walter Harrison to prevent them from performing work in violation. Nichole Debra Jeffrey & J.C. Cooley & Dusty Lee Joles & Walter Harrison shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**PHIL LUNSFORD**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Phil Lunsford shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 23 days for a total of \$9,200.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Phil Lunsford to prevent him from performing work in violation. Phil Lunsford shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**JOHN STRICKLAND**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that John Strickland shall pay a civil penalty of \$300.00 per day for 32 days reduced to \$150.00 per day if for a total of \$4,800.00 if he pays the judgment obtained by the homeowner in this matter within six (6) months and the penalty owed to the Committee within one year for violation of Section 17-25-505. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against John Strickland to prevent him from performing work in violation. John Strickland shall refrain from bidding on or performing

work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

40089 Roderick Collier DBA - Collier Construction \$400.00  
40109 Mike S. Kelley \$2,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 2 years and pay the judgment within one year  
22885 SSP Properties, L.L.C. DBA - Crossover Construction \$200.00  
35331 Bill Davidson DBA - B & D Home Improvements \$400.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 2 years  
40443 Robert Holt DBA - Holt's Remodeling & Home Repair \$600.00  
40444 Rick Robertson \$3,000.00  
39223 Merica Enterprises, LLC. DBA - S & S Home Improvement of Arkansas \$2,000.00  
40445 Terry Smith DBA - Jonesboro House Doctors \$200.00  
40272 Jumpstart Ministries, Inc. \$400.00  
40447 Ralph Myers \$600.00  
40451 "James ""Jimmy"" Waltman DBA - Custom Steel Roofing" \$300.00  
39669 Serenity Construction, LLC \$7,000.00  
16613 Targett Homes, LLC \$2,300.00  
21273 Jerry Bullington \$1,600.00  
13884 Donald Dan Lee DBA - Handy Dan Handyman Service \$300.00  
32356 Hernandez Home Improvements LLC \$400.00  
40165 Christopher L. Clubbs DBA - Chris Clubbs Roofing \$200.00  
40457 Keith Carpenter \$1,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if licensed within 120 days  
29980 Clayton's Remodeling & Construction, Inc. \$300.00  
23159 Turn Key Construction Management, Inc. \$200.00